
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 03.12.14 

 

CABINET  

11 December 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fleming  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Ms. Lowe 

Cllrs. Hogarth, Piper and Ramsay 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 13 November 2014, as a correct 

record 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 
 

 
4. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, 

Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet Advisory 

Committees  

 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 

 

 

 a) ‘Budget 2015/16: Service Reviews and 
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS) ‘ 

(References from the Advisory Committees) 

 

  

5. Draft Budget 2015/16  (Pages 17 - 68) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 

 

6. Economic Development Strategy  

� 

(Pages 69 - 148) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

  
 
 
 



 

 

7. Asset Management Plan Update  (Pages 149 - 162) Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 (If Members wish to discuss any information 

contained within Appendix C a resolution must be 

passed to exclude the public and press from the 

meeting) 

  

 

� 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

Consideration of Exempt Information 

Recommendation: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting when considering Appendix C of agenda item 7 

above, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt information is involved as defined 

by Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 

any particular person (including the authority holding that information)). 

 

7.  Appendix C           (Pages163-192) 

 

 

 
� Indicates a Key Decision 

� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 

    

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

23 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Hogarth, Ms. Lowe, Piper and Ramsay 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Firth, Gaywood, Mrs. Hunter, Searles and Walshe 

were also present. 

 

 

37. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 11 September 

2014, be approved and signed as a correct record, subject to Minute 33 being 

amended to read ‘Mr. Innes’ not Ennis. 

 

38. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

39. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were none. 

 

40. Matters referred from Council,  Audit Committee , Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 

Advisory Committees  

 
a) Performance Indicators and Targets for 2014 - 15 – Response to Referral to 

Cabinet from Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee 

 

Members noted the response from the Local Planning & Environment Advisory 

Committee who had considered the referral of the waste and recycling performance 

targets and been satisfied with the explanations given in the commentaries provided.  It 

had been referred from Cabinet  on 17 July 2014 and the Advisory Committee had 

received an updated version as at 10 October 2014.   

 

 Resolved:  That the response be noted. 

 

41. Appointments to Outside Organisations  

 
Memb
[...]
had considered the same report.  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Local Planning & Environment explained that it was a question of 

quality not volume, and was good news that there were few actions to implement to be 

compliant. 

 

The Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services drew Members attention to the 

list of recommended actions within the report.  He further advised that it would soon be 

possible to recycle different types of plastics in the clear sacks, including tetra packs, 

due to a new plastic recycling facility that had opened in Rochester.  There would be a 

communications campaign, funded by the Kent Resource Partnership, to promote this 

and help in educating what could go in the clear sacks for recycling.  The assessment will 

be forwarded to the Environment Agency in the New Year to demonstrate compliance 

with the Regulations. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That, on the basis that if the recommended actions identified in the 

report were implemented, there was good evidence that the Council did not need 

to collect paper, card and plastic separately in order to promote high quality 

recycling. 

 

 

48. Treasury Management Mid Year Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources presented the report which detailed  

treasury activity in the first half of the current financial year, recent developments in the 

financial markets and fulfilled the reporting requirements of the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 

 

Members noted and considered the relevant minute and the recommendations received 

from the Finance & Resources Advisory Committee who had considered the same report.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Update for 2014/15 be 

approved. 

 

49. Financial Results 2014/15 - to the end of September 2014  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources presented a report in response to a request 

from Cabinet to regularly review the budgetary position and covered the financial position 

at the end of September 2014.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 13 November 2014 

29 

 

 

The Chief Finance Officer advised that at the end of September there had been a 

favourable variance of £873k, a variance which was predominantly due to fees and 

charges income (especially from Planning) being ahead of profile; pay costs due to 

unfilled vacancies; and Direct Services making a larger surplus than budgeted.  This 

report indicated that the expected year end forecast was a favourable position of over 

£330k.  The significant items giving rise to this favourable forecast were: Direct Services 

Trading account expecting a favourable variance of £101k; renegotiation of the 

partnership agreement with Dartford for Revenues and Benefit; and, discretionary rate 

relief, and external audit fees ,which were reported to Finance and Resources  Advisory 

committee as potential savings items in next years budget. 

 

Members noted and considered the relevant minute and the recommendations received 

from the Finance & Resources Advisory Committee who had considered the same report.  

 

The Chairman warned that any favourable variance could be eaten up by further cuts to 

the RSG. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the comments made by the Finance & Resources Advisory 

Committee and the report, be noted.  

 

50. Community Infrastructure (CIL) Governance  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Local Planning & Environment presented the report which 

advised that until governance arrangements were agreed, the Coun
[...]
 on 17 November 2014.  The decisions contained in Minutes 

41, 43, 46, 48 - 52  take effect immediately.  The decisions contained in Minutes 42, 44, 

45, 47 and 53  take effect on 25 November 2014. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.23 PM 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 13 November 2014 

33 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Item 4 – References from the Advisory Committees   

 

Below are the relevant minute extracts from the Cabinet Advisory Committees 

when considering ‘Budget 2015/16: Service Reviews and Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAS).’  

 

Strategy & Performance Advisory Committee – 7 October 2014 (Minute 19) 

 

Budget 2015/16: Service Reviews and Service Change Impact Assessments 

(SCIAS)  

 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which detailed the update to the 

2015/16 budget within the existing framework of the 10 year budget and savings 

plan.  The report considered by the Committee represented the second stage of 

the budget process and would be presented to all Advisory Committees.  The 

purpose of the report was for the Advisory Committees to advise Cabinet on 

growth and savings ideas for the Services within their terms of reference. He 

advised that the budget was currently balanced and this was where the Council 

wanted to be at the year end.  

 

Currently there were no growth or saving proposals identified which were 

applicable to the Committee. The Service Overview was a new document that was 

intended to provide Members with improved information to give further context.   

 

In response to questions the Chairman advised the Committee of staffing levels 

within Democratic Services and how as the team was so small, there were limited 

options for partnership working.  

 

It was queried whether previous Freedom of Information (FOI) requests could be 

included on the website. The Chief Finance Officer advised that there
[...]
 Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) the growth and savings proposals identified in Appendix C to the report, 
be agreed; and 

 

b) an additional saving be made on the budget for local air quality 

monitoring with a reduction to either £40k per year (an ongoing annual 

reduction of £18k),  or £45k per year (an ongoing annual reduction of 

13k). 

 

 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee – 21 October 2014 

(Minute 19) 

 

Budget: Service Reviews and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which detailed the update to the 

2015/16 budget within the existing framework of the 10 year budget and savings 

plan.  A replacement page 17 was tabled which included current and future 

pressures.  There were no proposed growth or savings items included in the 

report for this committee. 

 

In response to questions the Chief Finance Officer advised that works to the all 

weather pitch in Edenbridge came under the Asset Management plan which was 

reported to the Finance and Resources Advisory Committee annually.  Members 

were advised that the income from Council Tax court costs were to recover the 

costs of taking people to court.  The Head of Parking and Surveying Services 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



advised that Development Control fees were set by central government but the 

building control fees were different and were set within the legal framework on a 

cost recovery basis. Savings in Building Control had been made by the new 

partnership between Sevenoaks District and Tonbridge and Malling Borough 

Councils.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that there were no further 

suggestions 
[...]
Resolved:  that it be recommended to Cabinet that 

 

a) the growth and saving items proposed in Appendix C of the report be 

agreed; and 

 

there were no additional growth or savings item to propose. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 

DRAFT BUDGET 2015/16 

Cabinet – 11 December 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: The Council has an excellent track record in identifying, planning for 

and addressing financial challenges.  In light of the challenging financial position facing 

all authorities four years ago, for 2011/12 the Council produced a 10-year budget 

together with a savings plan for the first time.  This will be the fifth year this method has 

been used and provides the Council with a stable basis for future years.  

This report sets out progress made in preparing the 2015/16 budget and updates 

Members on key financial information. 

Since the last report on 11 September 2014, the Advisory Committees have proposed 

additional growth and savings items. 

There remains uncertainty over the level of Government Support; therefore a further 

report will be presented to Cabinet on 15 January 2015 subject to settlement figures 

being received in time. 

The Cabinet will make its final recommendation on the budget at its meeting on 5 

February 2015, after taking into account any updated information available at that date. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Recommendation to Cabinet:   

(a) Consider and respond to comments and recommendations of the Advisory 

Committees. 

Reason for recommendation:  It is important that the views of the Advisory Committees 

are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the Council’s resources are 

used in the most suitable manner.  

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past ten years has work
[...]
Communities and Business presented the revised final draft of 

the three year Economic Development Strategy and three year Action Plan (2015-

2018), following the public consultation period.  Members were advised that the 

current document would be redesigned for the final version.  The action plan had 

focused targets and measures to achieve the targets set.  The Committee was 

advised that Appendix B was the summary of public comments with the Council’s 

response which, on occasions, resulted in a change being made to the document.  

A response from Sevenoaks Town Council, Riverhead Parish Council and National 

Farmers Union was tabled.  

 

It was discussed whether further investigation could be taken forward with the 

inclusion of Bat and Ball and Enysford  train stations in the Zone 6 proposals 

relating to Swanley. Concerns were raised that it could have an impact on the 

Darent Valley Villages including additional parking problems and that it could 

seem as if the villages were part of a London Borough.  Members discussed 

whether there would be any additional benefits of the inclusion but agreed that 

Swanley should be part of it as there was already some Zone 6 benefits in place.  

Members were advised that at Swanley and Dartford stations there was a change 

to contactless payments but it was unknown if this would include the Oyster card 

and Zone 6. 

 

Members’ attention was brought to the comments made regarding attracting 

retailers to the area and were advised that the Council could not control retailers 

that came into the area.  A Member expressed concern that that there should be 

greater support for planning and that businesses could find it hard to set up in 

rural areas due to listed buildings and conservation sites which prevented 

businesses starting up.  

 

A Member queried why Broadband was not listed on aim 3.6.  Members were 

advised that ‘21 Century Connectivity’ included Broadband but the wording could 

be amended to read ‘Broadband and other 21 Century connectivity’. Members 

agreed it had been a good consultation process and that issues had been 

identified. It was queried what resources could be put into obtaining funding. In 

response, the Chief Officer Communities and Business informed Members that 

there would be a change in structure and that a Head of Service was being 

recruited for a merge of the Economic Development and Property teams to ensure 

that funding was secured and to encourage future investment. 

 

The Chairman thanked the Officers for their diligence and quality of work for the 

document.  

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that subject to the 

comments and views made above the final draft of the Economic and 

Development Strategy and Action Plan, be approved.    

 

 
Note:  The additional papers tabled at the meeting are attached. 

Page 70

Agenda Item 6



 

DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

Cabinet 11 December 2014 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities and Business 

Status: For consideration 

Also considered by: Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 21 

October 2014 (this report is not identical) 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:  

This report asks Members to consider the final draft of the three year Economic 

Development Strategy and three year Action Plan (2015-2018), following the public 

consultation period in August and September 2014. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan’s Dynamic & Sustainable 
Economy priorities and the District Council’s Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Lesley Bowles Ext 7335 

Recommendation to Cabinet   

Members are asked to approve the final draft of the Economic Development Strategy and 

Action Plan  

*Comments made by the Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee 

(see referenced minute at front of this report) and consultations have been included 

within the attached final draft of the Strategy and Action Plan  

Introduction and Background 

1 The Sevenoaks District Community Plan makes a commitment to a thriving local 

economy where businesses flourish, where people have the skills for employment 

and where tourism is supported.  The Community Plan also commits to a 

sustainable economy where people can live, work and travel more easily and are 

empowered to shape their communities.  One of the Council’s five promises in the 

Corporate Plan is to support and develop the local economy.   

2 The Council’s Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan will help us to 

prioritise our ambitions and provide support for our local economy.  Officers and 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



 

Members have held consultation workshops with interested groups including Town 

and Parish Councils, town partnerships, business support and inward investment 

organisations, rural support groups, businesses, tourism businesses, young people 

and Council officers engaged in associated work.   

3 Members were invited to consultation workshops and the Economic & Community 

Development Advisory Committee held its own workshop.  Businesses were also 

consulted by way of a survey which was e-mailed to them and publicised in the 

Council’s e-publication ‘real Business’.   

Changes as a result of Consultations  

4 The results of the consultation were used to inform a draft consultation strategy.  

The draft strategy was circulated to all groups, businesses, partners and Members 

who took part in the consultation.  This gave further opportunity to make 

suggestions for amendments or additions to the draft strategy and action plan.   

5 Changes requested by the Economic and Community Development Advisory 

Committee have also been reflected in the final document.  Further detail has 

been a
[...]
presented to Members to advise them of the outcome 

of the bids received in respect of the proposed sale of Timberden Farm, Shoreham. It also 

contains recommendations as to the proposed disposal method of three other sites 

previously approved for disposal. 

This report supports the Key Aim Asset Management Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsey 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Lesley Bowles Ext. 7335 

Recommendation to Finance & Resource Advisory Committee 

That the recommendation to Cabinet be endorsed. 

Recommendation to Cabinet 

That Cabinet approve:  

(a)  the recommendation as set out in Appendix C following receipt of the bids in 

respect of Timberden Farm. 

(b)  the disposal of the three other sites by way of auction on the terms set out in 

Appendix C. 

Reason for recommendation: Land/Properties identified as surplus to requirements 

and/or underperforming financially. 

Page 151

Agenda Item 7



 

Introduction and Background 

Timberden Farm, Shoreham 

1. The farm comprises approximately 2.13 acres (86.2 hectares) and was acquired 

in 1990, it has been let to a local farmer on a Farm Business Tenancy since then. 

2. Earlier this year the disposal of Timberden Farm was recommended by Finance & 

Resources Advisory Committee (FRAC) to Cabinet due to a fall in income and gross 

return, and approved. 

3. In order to ensure the best consideration is obtained, three agents, each with 

considerable experience in disposing of agricultural holdings, were interviewed 

and invited to submit their fees for acting on behalf of the Council in respect of the 

sale. 

4. Carter Jonas were appointed and their advice was to market the farm on the open 

market either as disposal as a whole, or as 4 lots, as shown in Appendix A.  

5. A copy of their particulars are included in Appendix B. 

6. Their recommendation was that bids should be invited for the whole in excess of 

the sum of £2.1 M  

7. Marketing began at the beginning of O
[...]




Page 159

Agenda Item 7

csinclair
Typewritten Text
Appendix B



Page 160

Agenda Item 7

csinclair
Typewritten Text

csinclair
Typewritten Text
Appendix B

csinclair
Typewritten Text



Page 161

Agenda Item 7

csinclair
Typewritten Text
Appendix B



Page 162

Agenda Item 7

csinclair
Typewritten Text
Appendix B



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet Advisory Committees
	5 Draft Budget 2015/16
	05 Draft Budget 2015-16 - App A - Budget timetable
	05 Draft Budget 2015-16 - App B - 10 year Budget
	05 Draft Budget 2015-16 - App C - Old growth savings
	05 Draft Budget 2015-16 - App D - New growth savings
	05 Draft Budget 2015-16 - App E - SCIAS

	6 Economic Development Strategy
	06 report
	06 Cabinet Appendix A -  Economic Development Strategy
	06 Cabinet App B 11 Dec 14

	7 Asset Management Plan Update
	07 ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE - report
	07 Appendices A & B

	 EXEMPT ITEMS
	07 Appendix C 2 EXEMPT INFO






Minutes of the meeting


 

35 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ms. Lowe and Ramsay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.  Hogarth and Piper 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Dickins, Eyre and Searles were also present. 

 

 

 

54. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 November 

2014, be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

55. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

56. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were none. 

 

57. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 

Advisory Committees  

 
a) ‘Budget 2015/16: Service Reviews and Service Change Impact Assessments 

(SCIAS) ‘ (References from the Advisory Committees) 

 

These were considered under Minute 58. 

 

58. Draft Budget 2015/16  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources reported that the first stage of the budget 

process was the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy’ report which was reported to 

Finance & Resources Advisory Committee and Cabinet.   The report before Members took 

the budget agreed by Full Council in February and updated it which included rolling the 

10-year budget on a further year, and set out progress made in preparing the 2015/16 

budget since then.  All of the Advisory Committees had been asked to provide Cabinet 

with their growth and savings recommendations which were included in the report and 

the minute references on the agenda (Minute 57).  Since the 10-year budget was first 

used in 2011/12, over £4.6m of savings had been made or were planned.  The Financial 

Prospects report showed a shortfall of £0.6m over the 10 years, but by making the 

changes to assumptions contained in the report, and including the growth and savings 

recommended by the Advisory Committees, the Council was left with a surplus of £1.9m 

over the 10 years. 



Cabinet - 11 December 2014 

36 

 

 

However there was still uncertainty around the Government Support figures as these 

were not expected until later in December 2014.  Therefore, a further report would be 

presented to Cabinet in January 2015. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer further advised that, as agreed in September the Council was 

continuing to use the 10-year budget strategy, which was now in its fifth year.  This 

remained unusual in local government.  The Advisory Committees growth and savings 

recommendations were listed in Appendix D to the report. 

 

An additional savings idea had been put forward by the Housing & Community Safety 

Advisory Committee (SCIA20) Air Quality Monitoring, but the Committee had been divided 

on the amount to be saved, either £13,000 or £18,000 per annum.  The figures in the 

report assumed that the higher amount would be approved.  The changes since the last 

report to Cabinet were also highlighted in the report. 

 

In response to a question the Chief Finance Officer advised that the vast majority of 

reserves were earmarked apart from about £3m in a general reserve which was within 

acceptable amounts.  He further advised that the Council Tax assumptions within the 

report were for 3% from 2016/17 onwards.  The Chairman asked what the impact of 

reducing that assumption to 2% would be, and was advised that for the ten year period 

there would be an adverse impact of £4.9m; and for the next four years an adverse 

impact of £2.6m.   

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) the recommendations for the Advisory Committees be agreed; and 

 

b) an additional saving be made on the Air Quality Monitoring Budget of an 

ongoing annual reduction of £18k (SCIA20b). 

 

59. Economic Development Strategy  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business presented the report which asked Members 

to consider the final draft of the three year Economic Development Strategy and three 

year Action Plan (2015-2018), following the public consultation period in August and 

September 2014.  
 

Members noted and considered the relevant minute and the recommendations received 

from the Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee who had considered 

the same report. Comments made by the Economic and Community Development 

Advisory Committee and consultations had been included within the attached final draft 

of the Strategy and Action Plan. 

 



Cabinet - 11 December 2014 

37 

 

The Chairman requested that reference to Zone 6 for the Bat & Ball Station be amended 

to reflect more the ability to use Oyster or other such pre paid travel cards.  It was noted 

that the reference to the number of homes on Fort Halstead needed to be updated. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That the final draft of the Economic Development Strategy and Action 

Plan, subject to the comments above, be approved. 

 

Members requested their thanks be conveyed to the Officers for all their hard work. 

 

 

60. Asset Management Plan Update  

 
 The Chairman welcomed Mark Bradbury the Council’s new Head of Economic 

Development & Property to the meeting. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which updated Members on the Asset 

Management Plan. A previous update had been presented to the Finance and Resources 

Advisory Committee on 26 March 2014 and to Cabinet on 10 April 2014 when approval 

was given in principle to the disposal of several items of land and property. This report 

advised Members on the outcome of the bids received in respect of the proposed sale of 

Timberden Farm, Shoreham and contained recommendations for the proposed disposal 

method of three other sites previously approved for disposal. 

 

The report was split in to two parts: details of the disposal process for Timberden Farm 

were public and details of the offers for the farm and suggested disposal actions for 

some other land were in the exempt part of the report.   

 

The Chief Finance Officer reported that before instructing any agent for Timberden Farm, 

the Council sought advice from three recognised agricultural agents, each with a lot of 

experience in selling such holdings. All proposed a reasonably consistent asking price in 

respect of the farm and their advice as to value reflected not only the quality and 

steepness of the land, the presence of the farm buildings offering a good base for a 

farming enterprise but also comparables of recent similar disposals. 

 

Following interviews, Carter Jonas had been appointed as the Council’s agents for the 

sale of Timberden Farm. Their advice had been to market the farm on the open market 

for disposal as a whole or in lots with bids invited for the whole in excess of £2.1million. 

Following this advice, bids were invited to be submitted by 18 November 2014.  Advice 

had also been sought from an auctioneer on the sale of three of the other lots, who had 

recommended set reserves for each. 

 

Members noted and considered the relevant minute and the recommendations received 

from the Finance & Resources Advisory Committee who had considered the same report.  

 

Some concerns had been raised outside of the meeting which had included:  Shoreham 

Parish Council questioning the professionalism of Carter Jonas as they were telling 



Cabinet - 11 December 2014 

38 

 

people that the Council would sell the lot with the farm buildings in it and yet Cabinet had 

yet to take a decision; that the Council did not buy the farm in lots but as one, and 

therefore should reconsider how to lot it; and, a need to sort out access and 

maintenance to the cross. 

 

The Head of Economic Development & Property advised that Richard Liddiard of Carter 

Jonas had been in discussion with each of the bidders as well as several parties that 

were expected to bid, and that this had been appropriate in order to inform the advice to 

be given to the Finance & Resources Advisory Committee and Cabinet.  He had been 

assured that all bidders had been advised that no decision had yet been taken but that 

the recommendation was that no bids were accepted at this stage as there was no single 

bid for all four lots or combination of bids for all lots which could be recommended for 

acceptance.   Where bids had been significantly below the guide price the bidders had 

been advised that their bids were not at a level that could be recommended.  One bidder 

had been advised that their bid (which was above the advertised guide price) was at a 

level worthy of further consideration but that the recommendation was not to proceed at 

this stage as the Council was seeking to ensure that an acceptable offer or offers were in 

place for the whole of the farm before proceeding with sales by lots.  The Head of 

Economic Development & Property was satisfied that this approach was professional and 

appropriate in the circumstances to ensure that bidders were kept up to date and also 

managed the expectations of bidders. 

 

He further advised that the property had been offered for sale at auction in 1990 as four 

lots which were the same lots as those now offered for sale, and he had been advised 

that the Council had reached agreement with the vendor to acquire all four lots in a 

single transaction.  

 

With reference to access to the Cross, this had been agreed from the path to the North.  

The Head of Economic Development & Property agreed to amend the map within the 

marketing particulars to clearly show this access and to exclude from future sales  the 

small patch of land between the access road and the Cross. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and 

 

Resolved:  That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Appendix C to the 

report, on the ground that likely disclosure of exempt information was involved as 

defined by paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 

any particular person (including the authority holding that information)) as 

identified in Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

 

Members discussed the recommendations that were in the confidential appendix. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That, subject to reserve prices as agreed at Finance & Advisory 

Committee, 

 



Cabinet - 11 December 2014 

39 

 

a) the outcome of the recent marketing of Timberden Farm be noted, and 

subject to further review of the market value of the land, the land be 

remarketed in Spring 2015; 

 

b) the disposal of the land at Viking Way by way of auction on the terms set out 

in the confidential part of the report, be approved; 

 

c) the disposal of the land rear of 140 Hever Avenue, West Kingsdown by way of 

auction on the terms set out in the confidential part of the report, be 

approved; and 

 

d) the disposal of the land rear of Deanery Road, Crockham Hill, Edenbridge, by 

way of auction on the terms set out in confidential part of the report, be 

approved however prior to disposal the Council investigate, with the local 

Town Council, whether the property could be progressed as a rural exception 

site.  

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 15 December 2014.  The decisions contained in Minute 58 

takes effect immediately.  The decisions contained in Minutes 59 and 60 take effect on 

23 December 2014. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.40 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


